
Chemex labs Inc .. 
Anah•tle.al Chaml.1ls • Geochemists • Reolstarad Asa~y1ua 

99.4 WF.ST <lLt-:NtJAU~ AV~.·. SUITE 7. SrARKS. 
N~VAOA. II SA. 1'94ll 

I"HONE (7111, 156-Ll95 

CERTIFICATE A8 8 2 4 0 9 2~~] 
'INION Oil. COMI"ANV OF CALlPORNIA 

f•ttoJ l'CT 

• 41'U916 

Sample• cubmitted to our Lab In Spsr-tc. NV. 

Thi& report 'UIIIIG printed on 29-SEP-38. 

-------------~---------------

SAMPLE PREPARATION 
T ·-----

/ CHFM'EX I NIMIU:R I l C<H>E ~S~I~~t fWS<:RIPTION 

2 I 7 11 6 :Geocbem:Rins only.no cru,h/cpllt 

2 J 2 1 I 6 I Total ICP diseuion 

I . . I 
c_ L __ L 
• N<1T1! I 

Code 1000 lc uced for repe.11t told analyse& 

It chowc typical &ample variability due to 

coarce !old elfecta. Each value it 

correct ror i Is part leu tar cubJAmple. 

Lll>:MiiX I "' o.meR I 
COl )E SAMI•U·:S 

B2 

I 
I 6 

l 9 4 I 6 
l 8 6 I 6 
l 9 ) I 6 

l 8 • I 6 
l 9 9 I 6 
8 2 I I 6 
l 9 l I 6 
l 9 1 I 6 
l 9 6 I 6 
l 4 2 I 6 
4 1 l I 6 
l40 I 6 

. uNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA 
UNION OEQTUERMAL DIVISION 
3576 UNOCAL PLACE, 'P.O. BOX .6854 
SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA 
95~06 

C••mments: ATTN: llANIP.t CARRIF..R 

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES 
----------- --------~----

I >F.S<..'"R I PT I ON MRTHOO 

'--../ . 

A8824092 

---------1 
HIITELII OK ttP"I"fR 

LIMIT UMIT 

---- -----~------------- ------~-----··· 

Si02 %: Whole roct JCP-AI!S 0.01 99,00 
AI20J ~b: Whole roct ICP-AES 0.01 99.00 
Fe20)(totah ':0: \Vhole roct JCP-AES 0.01 99.00 

MsO ~b: Whole roct ICP-AES 0.01 99.00 
CaO %: Whole roct ICP-ABS 0.01 99.00 
Na10 '(J: Whole roct ICP-ABS 0.01 99.00 
lt20 c.(.: Whole coct ICP-AI!S 0.01 99.0 
Ti02 <(!: Whole coct: ICP-A.ES 0.01 99.00 
P205 cr_,: Whole rod ICP-AI!S 0.01 99.00 

MnO r-o: Whole coct ICP-ASS 0.01 99.00 

BaO %: Whole coct ICP-AES 0.01 99.00 
L.O.I. %: Loll on iAnhlon FURNACE 0.01 99.00 
Total ... CALCULATION 0.01 NIA 



S Al'vfP L E' 
DESCRIPTION 

31-3180 
J 1-)660 
.1 1--000 
.11-~SIO 
J l-..t600 

-·- .. --
Jl-~780 
Jl--1?60 
Jl-5010 
Jl-5160 
.31-5J~O 

-------
Jl-6280 
J 1-65-lO 
.ll-6fJ-IO 
J 1-7:'-tO 
Jl-7600 
---~---------· 

JI-80CJO 

To ION OIL aM'ANY OF CALIFORNIA 

Chemex · Labs Inc . uJ'IION GEOlliERMAL DIVISION 
Jl76 .IJNOCAL·PLACil, P.o, BOX 68!4. 
SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA 

PasC Nor 
Tot. ·rase" I 
Da I e : 19-SEP-18 
Invoice I: 1-8124092 Al>al)'llc•l Chemists • Gaoefl8mlsts • Re9lslated Auayar • 

?1)4 WF.ST <ii.ENIIAI.E A\'1:.., :\'IITI! 1, SI"AR.Kt:, 
Nt::VAIM. U.S A. 11').-11 

9!406. ·~. . 
l•r4,J•et : '. :- . 

. P.o. r :410926 

I'HONF.. 171111 1Ho-\_I9S 
Cumnenla: ATTN: UANIF.I. CAIUliP.Il. 

[ CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS A8824092 [ 

! 
PREP 'Si02 
CODI! t;O 

AIIOJ 
% 

jFe20J 
j% I~ CaO 

% I
N•20 
\'6 

KIO 
% 

TI02 
% 

P205 
~6 

!MlO 
% 

BaO 
% 

I 
'Il.Ol 
~% 

1UTAL 
% 

I 

55.77 17.601 7.81 4.021 7.89 3.95 1.10 0.93 O.n 0.12 0.04 1.84 IO!.JO 
55.1? 18.05 7.97 3.72 8.19 3.60 0.78 l.OO 0.29 0.12 0.05 1.65 100.60 
64.16 15.76 4.16 1.~91 3.79 ~.65 2.2<. 0.60 0.22 0.09 0.09 1.66 98.94 
51.56 17.501 9.71 5.11 1 9.15 3.30 0.67 1.14 O.H 0.14 0.04 1.83 I00.55i 
50 . .17 17.91 9.10. 4.9~1 9 . .11 3.66 0.38 1.18 0.28 0.14 0.04 2.31 99.631 

-·-·· ---~-- ... .. i ··-· ·-- ---·· . --- -·-· 1·-·-· ------- ------·-··· ·- ---------- -·-····· --------- ------------------~--- -~-
50.38 17.111 9,(,(,1 5.561 9.14 3.78 0.531 1.42 0.351 0.15 0.0)1 1.91 100.05 
~9.n 17.98. 10.15 3.27 10.13 3.48 0.12 1.13 O.H 0.15 O.OJ J.02 99.03, 
54 . .18 18.64! 7.901 .1.651 7.12 3.5~ 0.7.11 1.05 0.291 0.12 0.05 2.99ll00.45 
7!.22 1~.54 1· 2.31 0.~5 1.24 ~.76 4.4~ 0.37 0.111 0.02 0.09 0.80 IO!.J5i 
55.61 17.03 6.61 3.88 8.(•0 .1.04 l.O~ 0.52 0.141 0.10 0.0.1' 2.48 99.091 

-----·-·---- - :--- - ~--------~-- - ·- ---.,-- ------------ --------------- .. -------~--------··.;;-·--------
51.07 18.591 8.451 5.641 9.09 3.(,., 0.56 0.90 0.25 0.13 0.0.1. 1.7. 100.05; 
50.51 19.16 1 8.72 4 . .14 9.45 .1.51 0.20 I.OJ 0.22 0.13 0.0.1

1 
1.<•4 98.961 

49 . .11 18.oo 9 . .18 1 6.1o 9.o~, J.4o o.~<· 1.14 o.29 o.t6 o.o3, J.5o 98.821 
48.94 1?.8J' 8.58 5.19 9.87 3.24 0.07 0.94 0.17 0.14 0.02 1.46 98.56 

_ 4~:_4~ I?:~'L-~-~~~t~·-8~82 __ 3_.:_2_ <o.o_t .!..:.~~-.~24 0.15 ~:~~~--::.:';~-~9~:.?..:}----
51.10 18.29 9.3J 5.58 8.66 3.89 0.19 1.06 0.32 0.14 0.04 0.-15 99.06 ! j I ; ,· I 

I I l I ~ 
I I i 

I I I I i 

i I I 

217 232 
217 232 
217 232 
21 7 2)2 
217 2.32 

217 2J2 
217 2J2 
117 2.12 
217 2.32 
217 232 

217 2.32 
217 2.32 
217 232 
211 2.12 
217 2.12 

217 2J2 

.~I LL. 
-£ 

ir 



SAMPLE 
DESCRIPTION 

31-]180 
11-1660 
.11--IJOO 
JI--J510 
J 1-.1(,00 

Jl-4780 
J/--1960 
J 1-5020 
J 1-5160 
J I-5J!O 

-" - --· 
J J-(l~80 
Jl-65-10 
Jl-()?-10 
Jl-7~-10 
Jl-7600 

. -~--- ··--
Jl-80?0 

Chemex · labs Inc . 
Analytical Cheml:tt:ll • G~Geh•IN~t3 • Regl3l•r•d A3:liAJ'8f8 

9?4 WEST OI.ENHAU! r\VI!.; SIIITF. 7. SI'ARK:{, 
NEVADA, 11 S A ltl)4 l I 

I'HONP- (701) Hf\-dl9S 

T ON OIL C<M'ANY OF CALIFORNIA 
JN GEOTIIERMAL DIVISION 

···)>76 .IJNOCAL PLACE, P.O. BOX 6154. 
SANTA ROSA 1 .. CAL I FORNI A 
95406 

l~roject : 

C<~~nnent.s: ATTN: J)ANIEI. CA.RRIP.R 

Pase N 
Tot .. ,,..._..g: -, 
Date ,29-SEP--18 
Invoice I' 1-1824092 

. P.O. I ,410926 

[ -CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS A8824092 I 
' IIV\\0 jil02 PREP Si02 AllOJ 1Fe103 C•O Na20 K20 j,P205 M10 BaO ;WI 1UrAL ! 

CODE % % 1% % % % % I ~6 % % '"6 % 
I' 

217 232 55.77 17.60 7.81 4.02 7.89 3.95 I. 10 0.93 0.22 o. 12 0.04i I. 84 101.30 
2 I 7 232 55. 19 18.05 7.97 3.71 8.19 3.60 0.78 1.00 0.29 0.12 0.051 1.65 100.(>0 
21 7 232 64' 16 15.76 4.16 1.491 3.79 4.65 2.26 0.60 0.22 0.09 0.09 1.66 98.94 
217 232 51.56 17.50 9.77 5.11 9.15 .1.30 0.67 1.14 0.24 0.14 0.04 1.83 100.55• 
217 2J2 50' 37 11 91_, 9.10i ·- 4.:..:.~/- 9.31

1 
_ 3:66, ~.J8i .. ~.18 ... o.!8(_.o:H 0.04 2.31 99.631 

-·- ... _:_______ ··1----·- ···- -~---· ---
211 2 32 50.38 17.111 9.661 5.561 9.14 3.781 0.531 1.42 0.351 0.15 0.031 1.91' 100.05, 
21 7 232 -19.32 17.98· to. 15 3.17 10.13 3.48 0. IZ 1.1.1 0.24 0.15 o.o3, ].ozl 99.03 1 
217 232 54.38 ... :n~! __ L0LJ)~L U~ ... tH .... 1)~1 .. U~~ _ g:l!j jj! 

0.05 1 2.991 100.45~ 
21 7 23! 7Z.1Z 0.09 0.80 1 101.351 
217 232 55.61 O.oJ· 1.48! 99.09i 

--- --·- .. - ·-o.o): -1. n iloo.-osl·--117 2J2 51 .07 18.591 8.45 5.64' 9.09 3.621 0.561 0.90 0 251 0.13 
217 2J2 50.51 19.16 1 8.72 4 . .14 9.45 3.52 0.20 !.OJ 0.221 O.IJ 0.03 1.64i 98.96 
117 232 ~9.31 18.00 9.38 6.10 9.04 .1.40, 0.4(>. 1.14 0.291 0.16 O.OJ, 1.50 98.81t--
217 232 48.94 l9.83l__ 8.58 5.29 9.87 3.14' 0.07 0.94 0.17 0.14 0. 021 I .46 98 . 56 
217 132 49.49 _1?:~7 -~ -~~;~r-~~81 --~~-2 _::_~~If-- !_:~_8 ---~Ht_ ~~.~ 0.06, 1.431 97.92 

-"·-· --·----- . -0.04 ,--o.-45!- 9?~061 ---217 2J2 51 .10 18.29J' 9.331 5.58 8.66 ].89 0.19 1.06 0.31 0.14 

: . I 
I 

! I I ' I I 

I I I I I I 
I 

I I 

I 

' 

~ ./J 
.// ( Cvo~ ' 

. .::, 



Chemex Labs Inc .. 
Analytlc•l Cl\•ml3ts • Geocheml.tl.t 

99.4 WF.ST (ll.f.NUAI.~ A\'t! .• 
NIWAIM, 11 S A 

• Reobleted Au:-yert 

:O:tlfTF. 7, :;I•AftKS, 
111)4 ll 

I'HOHF. (ltt)t .lSti-U91 

CERTIFICATE A8824092 

ttNION 011. COMI•ANV OF CALIPORNIA 

I'RO.I t:CT 

I' 0 I • l\11., 1 tl 

.pie& &ubmitted to our lab Jn Sparts NV. 
Thic report wac printed on 29-SEP-IIIl, 

~~~----··--· -- -~----------- ··---~ --------· 
SAMPLE PREPARATION 

l
, C"l"-fl'X; N .. IU.R' 

c·n"F. !SAMI'LF.Sj 

' t -
fW::K'R.II"TION 

---------- ----·-·- ------------------------
2 I 7 
2 ) 2 

! I 6 
I 6 

I 
' I 
! 
L_ 

• NCYTl! I : 

Geochem:Rina onl~.no 

ICP diaeulon jToul 

I 
! 
' 

cruch/&pflt 

_l__ ----·-· -···-----·---------- ---- ---·-- -----

Code 1000 Ia uaed ror repeat sold analy&ea 

It choW"& q•plcal &ample variability due to 

coar&e sold errect&. Each value I& 

correct ror I 11 particular cub1ample. 

(...,IJ-:Mtl:X 

c·ouP. 
---· 

l9 l 
}9 4 
l • 6 
l 9 J 

' .. ,.. 
& l I 
}9 l 

l9 7 
>96 

' 4 l 
• 1 l 

l40 

I 

To, vNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA 
UNION GEOTHERMAL DIVISION · 

Nt MJJI-:Il 

sAMJ•LF.S 

----

I 6 
I 6 
I 6 
I 6 
I 6 
I 6 
I 6 
I 6 
I 6 
I 6 
I 6 
I 6 
I 6 

3576 UNOCAL PLACE,"·P.O. BOX ,6854 
SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA 
95406 

Cnnyyunl• :· AT"tN: UANif!L cARiliP.Il 

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES 

I•P.S<..."'It I rT I ON MI!:THOO 

-~-·-·---~----·-·---------------··--·-

SIOl %: Wb.ole roct ICP-AI!S 
Al10.\. ""' Whole roc:t ICP-AI!S 
Fe20lttotal) "6: Whole roct ICP-AES 
MoO ~b: Whole roct ICP-AES 
c.o ~o: Whole roct JCP-AES 
Na20 ~o: Whole roct ICP-AI!S 
KlO %: Whole roet ICP-AI!S 
Ti02 c-o: Whole roct ICP-A:I!S 
P20' c:-o: Whole roct ICP-AI!S 

MnO ~b: Whole rod. ICP-AI!S 
8aO ~o: Whole roct ICP-ARS 
L.O.I. %: Lou on :lanhlon PURN'ACI! 
Total <. CALCULATION 

A88240? 2 

()P.:TI!:l.ll ON IIPI•F.R 

LIMIT LIMIT 

... ~ 

0.01 99.00 
0.01 99.00 
0.01 IIJ9.00 
0.01 IIJ9.00 
0.01 99.00 
0.01 99.00 
0.01 99.0 
0.01 99.00 
0.01 IIJ->.oo 
0.01 99.00 
0.01 99.00 
0.01 99.00 
0.01 N/A 

~------· 



Chemex labs Inc. 
Ano~lytlco~l Cl\emi:U~ • G•ochemi31S • R•glster•d Aslayou 

994 WEST OI.ENt>ALE AVE,, SUITE 7, SJ•ARX.S, 
NEVADA, U.S.A. 194111 

PIIONE (701) J'6-5J95 

CHEMEX 
DILLING INFORMATION 

Date : 4-JAN-39 
Project 
P.O. I : 430926 
Account CDN 

Corrrnents: AFB 1480926 

BiiiJna For analysis performed on 
Certificate A3&291J9 

Terms : Net payment In JO Dayt 
I .l% per month (13% per annum( 
charaed on overdue accounts. 

Please remll payments to: 

CHEMEX LABS, INC. 
994 West Glendale .Ave .• 
Suite 7, Sparks. Nevada, 
U.S.A. 89431 

CODE 

Gl2 -
SamPle 

205 -
2 J 2 -
2 I 7 -
232 -
2 I 8 -
232 -

T~.~ .. ION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA 
UNION GEOTHERMAL DIVISION 
3576 UNOCAL PLACE, P.O. BOX 6854 
SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA 
95406 

,.......,_/ 

I * INVOICE NUMBER I 8 8 2 9 1 3 9 * I 
ANALYSIS SAMPLES UNIT 
DESCRIPTION ANALYZED PRICE AMOUNT 

A-12 W.R.A. 33 16.00 5 28 ."00 

preparation and other characs : 

Rock Geochem - RING I 3. 00. 3.00 
Total ICP disestion I 0.00 0.00 
Gcochcm - RING ONLY 24 2. 50 60.00 
Total JCP difc1tion 24 o.oo 0.00• 
Pulverize on y -no crush 8 3. 2 5 26.001 
Total ICP digc1tion 8 0.00 o.oo 

To 1 at Cost $ 617.001 

TOTAL PAYABLE (U.S. I $ 617.00 



Chemex Labs Inc. 
An•lytlcal Cheml:st:s • Geocheml:st:s • Rotl:stered A:s:sayon 

994 WEST GLE:NOAI.E: AVE:., SliiTE 7, SI'ARKS, 
NEVAIJA, li.S.A. A94JI 

I"HONE (702) JS6-SJ95 

c~ERTIFICATE A8829l39 

ONION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA 
t•Ro.l FCT 

,. 0 It 4A09lfl 

Sample& &ubmitted to our lab in Spart•. NV. 
Thi & report w:;u printed on 4-JAN-89. 

I SAMPLE PREPARATION ,_ 
OIEMEX I N1MIIER 

<."'OOF.: SAMf'"LES 

~ ----

2 0 ' 
2 I 7 

I 
2 4 

2 I 8 8 

2 ) 2 J ) 

• "NOTE I : 

OE:SCRIPTION 

1 Roct Geochem: Cru&b.&pllt.rlns 

r
eochem:Rins only,no crush/split 
Pulve.rbe only - no cru~h/.~;plit 

Total ICP dise&lion 

l ______ _____, 

Code 1000 i& u&ed for repeat sold analy&et 
It ~how& t~plcal tample variabilitY due to 

coar&e sold effecta. Each value Ia 

correct ror Jt1 particular &ubtamplo. 

O!EMEX 

(.."'OUH 

'9 2 
l 9 4 
l 8 6 

' 9 J 
s 8 8 
l 9 9 
8 2 I 
l 9 l 
l 9 7 
l 9 6 
l 4 2 
4 7 l 
l40 

To: UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA 
UNION GEOTHERMAL DIVISION 

NtMDER 

SAMJ>U~S 

J J 
J J 
J J 
J J 
J J 
J J 
J J 
J ) 
J ) 
J J 
J ) 
J J 
J J 

3576 UNOCAL PLACE, P.O. BOX 6854 
SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA 
95406 

Comments: ATTN: OANIEL L. CARRI~R 

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES 

DESCRIPTION Ml!THOO 

·-

Sl02 %: Whole roct ICP-AI!S 
AllOJ %: Whole roct ICP-AI!S 
PclOJUolal) %: Whole roct ICP-AES 
M8o %: Whole roct ICP-AI!S 
CaO %: Whole roct ICP-AES 
Na10 %: Whole roct ICP-AES 
IC20 %: Whole roet ICP-A.ES 
Ti01 %: Whole roct ICP-AI!S 
P105 %: Wit ole roct ICP-AES 

MnO %: Whole roct ICP-AI!S 
BaO %: WhoJe roct ICP-AI!S 
L.O.I. %: LOS!I on i1nltioo PURNACI! 
Tolal % CALCULATION 

• 

A8829139 

Df!TI!:C"TION tiPPER 

LIMIT I.IMIT 

·--
0.01 99.00 
0.01 99.00 
0.01 99.00 
0.01 99.00 
0.01 99.00 
0.01 99.00 
0.01 99.0 
0.01 99.00 
0.01 99.00 
o.ot 99.00 

I 0.01 99.00 
0.01 99.00 
0.01 N/A 

- ~ 



~ 
SAMPLE 

DESCRIPTION 

6-1090-00 
6-2020-JO 
6-4630-40 
6-5010-20 
6-5220-30 

- ----·-···--
6-5560-70 
6-6110-20 
6-6360-70 
6-6650-60 
6-7010-20 

6 7430 40 
8-200-20 
8-420-40 
8-1000-20 
8-1280-00 

8 I 380 00 
8-17--10-60 
8-3140-60 
8-39--10-60 
8-4860-80 
-- ·- --· 
8-5560-80 
S-7-ti0-20 
8-7050-60 
17-1010-20 -~ 17-1200-10 

17 1310 20 

I 17-1600-10 
I 7-2100-20 
17-4JOO-!O 
17-5160-70 

-~7~6?~o=5o-~ 
17-74!0-30 
8-F.L. 

Chemex labs Inc . 
Analytical Chemlst.s • Geochemists • Regl.stered A.suyera 

994 WEST GU!NOALH AVP.-., StiiTE 1. SI~ARKS, 
NEVADA, \I.S. A. 19411 

I'HONI~ (101) lS6-SJ9S 

PREP Si02 AI20J Fe203 lvt!O 
CODE % % % % 

217 232 65.17 15 .I7 5.37 2.03 
2 I 7 232 65.91 I5. 31 5.09 I. 28 
217 232 52.79 15 .I3 9.85 2.81 
2 I8 232 58.70 16.59 6.51 2.36 
2I8 232 54.33 17.77 7. 24 3.51 

2I8 2 32 61.59 --16.73 5.40 1.74 
218 232 52.49 16.52 9.88 3.66 
218 232 50.51 16.48 10. 12 5.60 
218 232 76.18 12.79 I. 38 0.16 
218 232 76.07 I 3. 21 I. 27 0. 20 

2 18 232 50.09 17.45 9.47 6. 18 
217 232 50.92 17.54 9. 76 5.32 
217 232 50.40 17. 17 9.61 5.25 
217 232 55.65 17.30 7.48 3.70 
217 232 55.96 16.87 7.36 3.25 

217 232 51. 13 i6.89. 9.64 4.14 
21 7 232 70.50 14.10 3.49 0. 35 
217 232 51.70 16.95 9. 16 3.39 
217 232 56.28 17.20 8. 10 3. 16 
217 232 60.32 16.43 6.48 I. 88 

--·--·-
217 232 67.90 14.75 4.03 0.81 
Zl7 232 61.24 15.74 6.00 1.95 
217 232 73.40 12.94 2.75 0. 88 
21 7 232 57.37 17.72 7.27 3.52 
217 232 54.95 17.45 7.26 3.00 

217 232 53.22 16.06 8.26 2.45 
217 232 48.22 16.32 9. 74 4. 23 
217 232 49.27 16.79 9. 78 4.26 
217 232 63.62 15.69 4. 21 I. 57 
217 232 72.35 14.54 2.41 0.32 

- ··--- ----- !---:-·--
217 232 49.15 17.85 9. 20 5.91 
217 232 70.48 !4.05 2. 71 0.73 
205 132 65.95 15.25 4.67 l. 61 

ON OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA 
--~ u•dON GEOTIIERMAL DIVISION 

3l76 UNOCAL PLACE, P.O. BOX 61l4 
SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA 
9l406 

f>"rojec1 : 

Comnenls: ATTN: OANIF.:L L. CARRieR 

.·,, 
' Paae 1 '--_./ 

Tot. Paae&: t 
Date , 4-JAN-19 
Invoice I ,J-1129139 
P.O. R ,480926 

I CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS A8829139 I 
CaO Na20 K20 Ti02 P205 M>O BaO LOI lUrAL 
% % % % % % % % % 

3.96 4.02 3.63 0.68 0 .I 9 0.08 0.06 < O.OI 100.35 
3.20 4.88 3.3I 0. 77 0. 28 0.08 0.07 0.86 IOI. 05 
6.58 4.24 2.03 I. 56 0.48 0. I7 0.06 2.73 98.44 
6. 73 4.35 I. 74 0.99 0.31 0.13 0.05 I. 84 100.30 
7.65 3.95 1.90 0.96 0. 25 O.I2 0.04 1.72 99.45 

---- ----
l-o.22 

--- ···-· 
4.69 5.54 2. 17 0.82 0. 12 0.06 I. 26 100.35 
7.40 4.46 0.81 I. 43 0.35 0.16 0.04 1.33 98.54 
9.18 3.45 0.89 1.47 0.43 O.I7 0.03 1.28 99.62 
0.56 4.02 4.44 0.09 0.06 0.02 0.01 0.37 too. to 
0.65 4.20 4. 29 0.10 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.38 100.45 

----· ----·-····- ------ .. 1-----8.64 3.47 0. 73 1.07 0.26 0. 12 0.02 1.33 98.84 
9. 23 3.56 0.86 1.10 0.23 0.15 0.02 0.05 98.75 
9.07 J.5J 0.91 I. 13 0.24 0. 15 0.02 1.63 99. 12 
6.66 3.80 I. 57 0.94 0.33 0. 12 0.05 I. 53 99.14 
6. 77 4.13 2.10 0.90 o. 36 0. 15 0.05 0.97 98.88 

7.54 4.10 1.07 I. 21 0.35 0. 13 0.03 2.60 98.84 
1.81 4. 35 4.89 0.54 0.24 0.04 0.07 0.52 100.95 
7.92 3.43 1.63 1.07 0.40 0. 16 0.04 3. 25 99.11 
6.91 4 .!0 2. 12 0.99 0.39 0. 13 0.04 1.04 100.45 
5.02 -L 76 2.49 0.95 0.48 0.13 0.06 1.10 100.10 

,...------ --- --· --·-~----- ------ ------ --··-:·.- ------ --·--·· 
2. 20 4.53 3.50 0.46 0.13 0.05 0.08 0. 81 99.26 
4..17 4.61 2.48 0.88 0.26 0.08 0.07 1.07 98.86 
1.80 2.67 3.68 0.19 0.11 0.05 0.01 1.00 99.49 
6.78 3.97 I. 52 0.96 0.35 0.12 0.05 t.:; I 101.15 
6.37 3. 86 I. 52 0.96 0.37 0.11 0.05 2.T2 98.63 

4.91 3.65 1.03 1.31 0.45 0.13 0.04 6.86 98.44 
8.02 3.60 0.91 I . 3 I 0.33 0. 16 0.03 2.50 95.38 
8. 17 3.74 0.85 1. 29 0. 31 0. 16 0.03 3._03 97.69 
3.85 4.57 2.30 0.58 0.25 0.09 0.08 !.50 ·--~98. 32 
I. 21 4. 77 4.53 0.35 0.10 0.02 0.09 0.68 101.40 

--- --·----- -.---· 8. 84 3.40 0.44 1.07 0.28 0.16 0.02 !.54 97.87 
l. S2 3.83 3.87 0.43 0.12 0.04 0.07 0.57 98.73 
2.99 4.55 2.60 o. 72 0.21 0.06 0.09 1.12 99.83 

-"" / ~. 
.J."' "' ( a-uri -

' 



Chemex labs Inc. 
Analytle•l Chembts • G•ochemlsts • Reglster•d As:Uo)'lllrs 

994 WEST GLENDALE AVE .• SUITE 7, SI•ARKS, 
NEVADA, l'.S.A. 194)1 

I"HONE (701) JU-J:l9j 

l ~;RTIFICATE A8 8 2913~ 
t!NION OIL COMPANY OP CALIFORNIA 
I"ROJ ECT 
,. 0 .• 4At1916 

S amp I e s 1 u bm i 1 t e d to our I a b In Spa r t 1 • NV. 
This report was printed on 4-JAN-89. 

I 
SAMPLE PREPARATION 

,---- -

UII-MEX NlMIIP.fl. 

COI)I! SAMPLES OI!:S:Ck I PT I ON 

2 0 l I 1 Roct -Geocbem: Cnsb.eplh.rlna 
1 I 7 2 4 'Oeochem:R.ina ODlJ.DO crueb/spli t 

2 I ' • Pulverbe onlr - DO crush/split 
2 J 2 J J Total ICP dlaestlon 

-- ·-·· -----

• NaTE I : 

Code 1000 te used for repeat aold analr•e• 
It shows t~pical tample variabilitY due to 
coarse aold effects. Each value le 
correct for Ita parllcular subsample. 

CHEMI!X 

COOH 

l9 2 
!94 
l. 6 
l 9 J 

' .. 
!99 

' 2 I 
l • ' 
l 9 7 
l. 6 
l 4 2 
4 7 l 
!40 

To :UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA 
UNION GEOTHERMAL DIVISION 

Hl.MDER 

SAMI"LHS 

J J 
J J 
J ) 
J J 
J J 
J J 
J J 

J J 
J J 
J J 
) J 
J ) 
J J 

3576 UNOCAL PLACE, P.O. BOX 6854 
SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA 
95406 

Comments: ATTN: ~NIEL L. ~RRIER 

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES 

nESCR.IPTION METHOD 

Si02 %: Whole roct JCP-AES 
AUOJ %: Whole {oct ICP-AES 
Pe20l(total) %: W~ole roct ICP-AES 
Mao %: Wholo roc:-t ICP-AI!S 
Cao %: Whole roct ICP-AES 
Na20 %: Whole roct ICP-AI!S 
1(20 %: Whole roct ICP-AES 
Ti02 %: Whole roct ICP-AI!S 
P20S %: Whole roct ICP-AES 

Moo %: Whole roc:-t ICP-AI!S 
BaO %: \VIIole roct ICP-AES 
L.O.I. %: Loat OD tanltlon PURNACE 
Total % CALCULATION 

AB829139 

OHTE<..liOH tJPI"F.K 

LIMIT LIMIT 

·--
0.0 99.00 
o.O 99.. 00 
o.o 99.00 
o.o 99.00 
0.0 99,00 
0.0 99.00 
0.0 99.0 
0.0 99.00 
0.0 99.00 

i o.o 99.00 
o.o 99.00 
0.0 99.00 I 
0.0 N/A • 

I 
I 
I 

'""- < 



SAMPLE 
DESCRIPTION 

6-1090-00 
&-2020-JO 
6-46)0-40 
6-5010-20 
6-5220-30 

--~-----

6-5560-70 
6-<d I 0-20 
6-6)60-70 
6-6650-60 
6-7010-20 

_, _______ 
6-7430-40 
8-200-ZO 
8-410-40 
8-1000-20 
8-1180-00 

---------- --
8-1380-00 
8-1 7-W-60 
8-3140-60 
8-3940-60 
a-.-suo-so 
8-5560 80 
8-7-110-20 
8-7050-60 
17-1010-20 
I 7-1200-10 

I 7 1310 20 
17-1600-10 
I 7-2100-20 
17-4)00-10 
17-5160-70 

-------·· 
17-6940 50 
17-74!0-JO 
8-F.L. 

Chemex labs Inc . 
Aroalwllo11l Ch&n•l:r.ts • Geoeh•mlsts • Raglstertd A:uaren 
994 WEST GU!NDAL~ AVE., S\IITE 7, SJ•ARKS, 

NF:VADA. li.S.A. 19~11 

PIIOHE (101) J!6-SJ9S 

PREP Si02 A1203 Fe203 1'40 
CODE % % % % 

217 232 65" 17 15.17 5-31 2.0) 
217 232 65.91 15 .. 3 I 5.09 I. 28' 
217 232 52-79 15. I 3 9.85 2.81 
2 I 8 232 58.70 16.59 6. 51 2.)6 
118 232 54.33 17.77 7.24 ).51 

118 132 61 .59 16.73 5.40 1.74 
2 I 8 232 52.49 16.52 9.88 3.66 
2 I 8 232 50.51 16.48 10. I 2 5.60 
2 I 8 232 76. 18 12.79 I. 38 0-16 
2 I 8 232 76.07 I J. 2 I 1.27 0. 20 

2 I 8 232 50.09 17.45 9.47 6. 18 
217 232 50.92 17.54 9. 76 5. 32 
2 17 132 50.40 I 7. 17 9.61 5.25 
2 I 7 232 55.65 17.30 7.48 3. 70 
217 232 55.96 16.87 7.36 3.25 

217 232 51. I 3 16.89 9.64 4. 14 

To->-<hvN OIL ca.ti'ANY OF CALIFORNIA 
UNION GEOTIIERMAL DIVISION 
3!76 UNOCAL PLACE, P.O. BOX 63!4 
SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA 
9!406 

Projut : 
Conments: ATTN: OANIF.L L. CARRIER 

7 

Paae No.~ 
Tot. Paaes: I 

--· 
' 

Dale : 4-JAN-39 
Invoice J, I-SS291 J9 
P.O. I ,480926 

I CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS A8829139 I 
CaO · Na20 K20 Ti02 P205 M>() BaO LOI "JUrAL 
% % % % % % % % % 

' )_96 4-02 3.63 0.68 0.19 0.08 0.06 < 0.01 100.35 
3. 20 4.88 3. 3 I 0. 77 0. 28 0.08 0.07 0.86 101.05 
6.58 4. 24 2.03 1.56 0.48 0.17 0.06 2. 7J 98.44 
6.73 4.35 I. 74 0.99 0.31 O.IJ 0.05 {. 84 100.30 
7.65 3.95 1.90 0.96 o. 25 0.11 0.04 I. 12 99.45 

··-. 
4.69 5.54 2. 17 0.82 0.22 0. I 2 0.06 I. 26 100. 35 
7.40 4.46 0.81 1.43 0.35 o. 16 0.04 I. 33 98.54 
9. 18 ).45 0.89 I. 47 0.43 0.17 0.03 I. 28 99.61 
0.56 4.02 4.44 0.09 0.06 0.02 0.01 0.37 100.10 
0.65 4.20 4.29 0.10 o.os 0.01 0.01 o. 38 100.45 

----· ---· ------- - .. --. ----r--o. 12 r-98.84" r---8.64 3.47 o. 73 1.07 0. 26 0.02 1.33 
9. 23 3.56 0.86 I. 10 0.,2) 0. 15 0.02 0.05 98.75 
9.07 3.53 0.91 I. I 3 0. 24 0. 15 0.02 1.6) 99.12 
6.66 3.80 I. 57 0.94 0.33 o. 12 0.05 1.53 99.14 
6.77 4. I 3 2. 10 0.90 0.36 o. 15 0.05 0.97 98.88 

·----
7.54 4.10 R.07 I. 21 0.35 0.13 0.03 2.60 98.84 

217 232 70.50 14. 10 3.49 0. 35 . I . 8 I · 4.35 ·1. 89 0.54 O.H 0.04 0.07 0.52 100.95 
217 231 51.70 16.95 9. 16 3.39 7.92 3.43 I. 63 1.07 0.40 0.16 0.04 3. 25 99.11 
217 232 56.28 17.20 8. 10 3. 16 6.91 4.10 2. I 2 0.99 0.39 0. 13 0.04 1.04 100.45 
217 232 60.32 16.43 6.48 I. 88 5.02 4. 76 2.49 0.!15 0.48 o. 13 0.06 1.10 100.10 

217 232 67.90 14.75 4.03 0.81 f--;-·- f-:1:5) t-J.50 0.46 r---0.1 3 0.05 0.08 
·----c:-[--,--·-!-------2. 20 0. 81 99.26j 

21 7 232 61.24 15.74 6.00 I. 95 4.47 4.61 2.48 0.88 0.26 0.08 0.07 1.07 98.861 217 232 73.40 11.94 2.75 o. 88 1.80 2.67 3.68 0.19 0. II 0.05 0.01 1.00 99.49 
21 7 232 57.37 17.72 7. 27 3.52 6.78 ).97 I. 52 0.96 0.35 0.12 0.05 1.51 101.15. 
217 232 54.95 17.45 7.26 3.00 6.37 ) .86 I. 52 0.96 0.37 0. I I 0.05 2.72 98.63' 

217 232 53.22 16.06 8.26 2.45 4.91 3.65 1.03 I. 37 0.45 0. 13 0.04 6.86 98.44 
217 232 48.22 16.32 9.74 4.23 8.02 ).60 0.91 I. 31 0. 33 0. 16 0.03 2.50 95.36 
217 232 49.27 16.79 9. 78 4.26 8. 17 3.74 0.85 I. 29 0. )I 0. 16 0.03 ).OJ 97.69 
2 I 7 232 63.62 15.69 4.21 I. 57 3. 85 4. 57 2.30 0.58 0.25 0.09 0.08 l. 50; 98.32 
217 232 72.35 14.54 2.41 0.32 I . 2 I 4. 77 4.53 0.35 0.10 0.02 0.09 0.68 10 I. 40 

-····-- -·-·· r--,--· !----7-· -- f----· ··--· 217 232 49.15 17.85 9. 20 5.91 8.84 3.40 O.H 1.07 0.28 0. 16 0.02 1.54 97.87 
217 232 70.48 14.05 2. 71 o. 73 I. 82 3. 83 ).87 0.43 0.12 0.04 0.07 0.57 98.73 
205 232 65.95 15.25 4.67 I. 61 2.99 4.55 2.60 0. 72 0.21 0.06 0.09 1.12 99.83 

. 

1-,_ / k7. 
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